BY ALDS PEREZ, ZAMARRIPA, STAMPER, PRATT, SPIKER, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, WESTMORELAND, TAYLOR

Resolution congratulating Camacho's Bar on its 40th anniversary.

WHEREAS,

CAMACHO'S BAR

celebrated 40 years of business with a special celebration on Saturday, September 16 at 631 S. 6th St.; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Camacho aspired to open his own business after bartending at local establishments for many years, and in 1983 with the unwavering support of his wife, he purchased the building that would become Camacho's Bar, a well-respected institution in the community; and

WHEREAS, Camacho's quickly became a popular, family owned and operated business among the Mexican and Tejano community that was known for its warm and friendly atmosphere as well as its local billiards league that fostered partnerships with other taverns in the area; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Camacho worked the bar well into his 80's and a mural memorializing him now lives on the exterior of the bar, and his son, Jesús Camacho, affectionately known as Jesse by customers, worked alongside his father all those years and carries on his legacy today with the support of his partner, Wilda, and daughter Jessica; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Camacho's Bar on its 40th anniversary, and thanks it for its continued positive impact on the community now and into the future; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Camacho's Bar.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, JoCasta Zamarripa, Russell W. Stamper, II, Andrea M. Pratt, Scott Spiker, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Robert J. Bauman, Lamont Westmoreland, Jonathan Brostoff, and Larresa Taylor and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 19, 2023.